Procedures are in place to minimise exposure to credit risk associated with students and other debtors. The credit risk on
funds under management and derivative financial instruments is limited as the counterparties are generally either with banks or
investment grade fund managers.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk of financial loss to the University as a result of insufficient funds being available to meet its
short and long term liabilities.

The University manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash and cash equivalent balances, monitoring forecast and
actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 31 December 2022

Curtin University Annual Report 2022108 109Curtin University Annual Report 2022

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 31 December 2022

22 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Weighted
Average
Effective
Interest

Rate

Non-
interest
bearing

Variable
interest

rate

Fixed
interest

rate

Total
Carrying
Amount

Maturity Profile
Foreign Exchange Risk Sensitivity2 Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Price Risk Sensitivity3

Credit
Risk

-10% +10% -200 bps +200 bps -15% +15%

Less than
1 year 1-5 years

More
than

5 years
Net

Result
Other
Equity

Net
Result

Other
Equity

Net
Result

Other
Equity

Net
Result

Other
Equity

Net
Result

Other
Equity

Net
Result

Other
Equity

% $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2022
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2.26%  1  122,602  -   122,603  122,603  -   -   -   -   -   -   (3,832)  -   3,832  -   -   -   -   -   -
Receivables4  -   26,781  -   -   26,781  26,781  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   26,781
Unlisted securities (unrestricted)  -   8,363  -   -   8,363  -   8,363  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,254)  -   1,254  -   -
Listed securities (unrestricted)  -   37,649  -   -   37,649  -   37,649  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (5,647)  -   5,647  -   -
Funds under management (unrestricted)1,5  -   309,434  -   -   309,434  -   -   309,434  6,675  -   (6,675)  -   -   -   -   -   (46,415)  -   46,415  -   -
Funds under management (restricted)5  -   173,029  -   -   173,029  -   -   173,029  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (25,954)  -   25,954  -   -

Total Financial Assets  555,257  122,602  -   677,859  149,384  46,012  482,463  6,675  -   (6,675)  -   (3,832)  -   3,832  -   (79,270)  -   79,270  -   26,781

Financial Liabilities
Payables  -   56,308  -   -   56,308  26,319  1,008  28,981  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Treasury Loans 6.61%  -   -   22,244  22,244  2,790  17,070  2,384  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Lease liabilities  3.32%  -   -   7,546  7,546  2,969  3,818  759  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Financial Liabilities - Service Concessions 7.52%  -   -   151,987  151,987  10,222  8,283  133,482  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Financial Liabilities  56,308  -   181,777  238,085  42,300  30,179  165,606  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2021
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 0.29%  1  176,042  -   176,043  176,043  -   -   -   -   -   -   (2,024)  -   2,024  -   -   -   -   -   -
Receivables4  -   28,667  -   -   28,667  28,667  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   28,667
Unlisted securities (unrestricted)  -   7,654  -   -   7,654  -   7,654  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,148)  -   1,148  -   -
Listed securities (unrestricted)  -   57,883  -   -   57,883  -   57,883  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (8,682)  -   8,682  -   -
Funds under management (unrestricted)1,5  -   327,733  -   -   327,733  -   -   327,733  6,973  -   (6,973)  -   -   -   -   -   (49,160)  -   49,160  -   -
Funds under management (restricted)5  -   171,266  -   -   171,266  -   -   171,266  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (25,690)  -   25,690  -   -

Total Financial Assets  593,204  176,042  -   769,246  204,710  65,537  498,999  6,973  -   (6,973)  -   (2,024)  -   2,024  -   (84,680)  -   84,680  -   28,667

Financial Liabilities

Payables  -   73,815  -   -   73,815  44,165  1,460  28,190  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Treasury Loans 6.61%  -   -   24,855  24,855  2,612  15,982  6,261  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Lease liabilities  2.97%  -   -   9,188  9,188  3,821  4,876  491  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Financial Liabilities - Service Concessions 7.52%  -   -   150,854  150,854  10,210  7,975  132,669  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Financial Liabilities  73,815  -   184,897  258,712  60,808  30,293  167,611  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

¹  Funds under management mainly comprise investments in unit based funds. Credit risk exposure relates only to funds under management not in unit based funds.
2  A positive number indicates an increase in net operating result where the Australian dollar weakens against the foreign currency.
3  Net operating result would be affected if prices increased or decreased as gains or losses on Fair Value to Profit and Loss investments are recognised directly in net operating

result. The impact of a 15% movement are shown.
4 This includes GST Receivable of $6.032 million (2021 $4.837 million).
5  Funds under management in unit based funds receive income by way of distributions and do not attract interest.